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AGUA CALIENTE BAND OF CAHUILLA INDIANS

TRIBAL HISTORIC PRESERVATION

California Energy Commission

March 26, 2013

e DOCKETED
Thomas Gates 09-AFC-7C
California Energy Commission
Siting, Transmission, & Environmental Protection Division TN # 70274
1516 9th Street (MS-40)
Sacramento, CA 95814-5512 APR. 11 2013

RE: Palen Solar Energy Generating System (09-AFC-7C) - Invitation to Participate in California
Energy Commission Tribal Consultation

Dear Mr. Gates:

The Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians appreciates your efforts to include the Tribal Historic
Preservation Office (THPO) in the Tribal Consultation process for your project. The proposed location is
not within Reservation boundaries. However, it is on ancestral lands included within the Tribe's Traditional
Use Area. | have searched our records and have identified previously recorded cultural resources and/or
sacred place names in the project area and/ or in very close proximity to the project boundaries.

The THPO has requested to formally consult with the CEC on this project. We wish to be included in
project information and meetings. Additionally, we have requested to formally consult with the BLM under
Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act.

The THPO considers cumulative impacts to cultural resources, historic resources and historical resources
along with Traditional Cultural Places, sacred places, gathering places, trails and all of the associated
Cultural Landscapes immeasurable and unmitigatable. However, we request to be included on the
development of the mitigation and treatment for impacts to Historic Properties and all other steps of the
process for which determining significance for cultural resources impacted by this project.

In addition we have the following requests:

1- A list of proposed changes from the originally approved project
2- A map showing all of the proposed changes and the original project
3- Several archaeology maps:
1* A map showing all of the prehistoric archaeology with the current project
2" A map showing all of the prehistoric archaeology with the original project
A map showing all of the historic archaeology with the current project
4" A map showing all of the historic archaeology with the original project.
Please do not remove any archaeology because it is outside of the project area. | want to
see all of it.
f.  Please provide shapefiles of the cultural resources- both prehistoric and historic.
. Please provide PDF copies of the site records.
4- A copy of the ethnographic map Tom shared with us with his notes of springs, places, etc.
a. Please provide shapefiles of the map.
5- A map showing all of the proposed projects in relation to the ethnographic study area (the red
dotted line on the map Tom shared with us)
6- For the ethnography I'd like a copy of the all of the original source materials- | am aware that
interviews and first accounts may not be included in this request.
7- A map showing all of the proposed projects in relation to the prehistoric trails network study area.
8- A copy of the water impact report and the report for the original project for comparison.
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If you have any questions or require additional information, please call me at (760) 699-6907 or e-mail me
at ptuck@aguacaliente-nsn.gov .

Cordially,

Patricia Garcia-Tuck, Director
Tribal Historic Preservation Office
AGUA CALIENTE BAND

OF CAHUILLA INDIANS

G Agua Caliente Cultural Register
John Kalish, BLM
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA — NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

1516 NINTH STREET
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814-5512
www.energy.ca.gov

February 25, 2013

Patricia Tuck, THPO

Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians
5401 Dinah Shore Drive

Palm Springs, CA 92264

RE: Palen Solar Electric Generating System (09-AFC-7C) - Invitation to Participate in
California Energy Commission Tribal Consultation

Dear Ms. Tuck,

Your name was provided to the California Energy Commission (Energy Commission) by
the Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) in a letter dated February 13, 2013,
as a representative of a Native American community who might be interested in the
change in the design of the Palen Solar Power Project. The project is proposed to be
located on 3,794 acres of Bureau of Land Management (BLM) land in Riverside County,
California and is located approximately % mile north of Interstate 10 near the Corn
Springs Road exit, ten miles east of Desert Center and approximately halfway between
the cities of Indio and Blythe. This letter provides general information concerning the
project design changes, includes attached exhibits depicting the vicinity and project site
location, and invites the tribe to participate in Energy Commission consultations with
affiliated tribes.

On December 17, 2012, Palen Solar Holdings, LLC (PSH) filed a Petition to Amend with
the Energy Commission requesting to modify the Palen Solar Power Project. The
project, as licensed on December 15, 2010 by the Energy Commission, is a 500-
megawatt (MW) solar thermal power generating facility utilizing parabolic trough
technology. In the 2012 petition, PSH proposes changes to the approved site layout and
technology associated with the approved project. PSH proposes to use solar tower
technology. Heliostats, elevated mirrors mounted on a pylon guided by a tracking
system, will be used to focus the sun’s rays on a solar receiver steam generator
(SRSG) located atop a 750-foot tall solar tower near the center of each solar field, to
create steam. The modified project, which is named the Palen Solar Electric Generating
System (PSEGS), will be comprised of two adjacent solar fields and associated facilities
with a total combined nominal output of approximately 500 MW. PSH proposes to
develop PSEGS in two operational phases: each phase will consist of one solar field
and power block with approximately 250 MW of generation capacity. Each solar field will
have an array of approximately 85,000 heliostats for a total of 170,000 heliostats for the
project. Each phase will also share common facilities, including a common area
containing an administration building, warehouse, evaporation ponds, maintenance
complex and a meter/valve station for incoming natural gas service to the site, an onsite
switchyard, and a single-circuit 230 kV generation tie-line to deliver power to the
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Patricia Tuck
February 25, 2013
Page 3

meeting, please contact Thomas Gates at (916) 654-5008; Fax: (916) 651-8868; or

thomas.gates@energy.ca.gov.

Sincerely,
,i? |
.y { ;
/ﬁﬁ’gé\ T e
ROGER E. JOHNSON
Deputy Director
Siting, Transmission
and Environmental Protection Division

Energy Commission Tribal Liaison

Enclosures: Site Vicinity Map
PSEGS Facility Boundary Map

| nt er venor

CRIT Ex. 8003 -

4



dVYN ALINIOIA ALIS
-1’2 "ON 3¥N9I4

wa)sAg Bunelsuss) o1199|7 Jejog usjed D

puaban

:—

¥
r 4 )
| ¢
4 ™
wmw._. B 4
4 o N
| epqy
| .
il y.
I Py &, o
b %, o
' 5 episp
1 ojed
_ /
i "
/
i J
i ) _.
il PR S [ o ANSERR
b0 L JTF e o] S A s
oL el a7 Yy  3HLANE
Py e
 — TV -
z h N
3 \
s X
,n,v’.u_ o -/ Y
on ¥ Ed < T
a L
<,
Ar\
b\ A\
%\
56
N Jd
\ ]
om/ il
. 4 4
gt T S 9 uoysog S
A" »f 0
f YT
| o jo
\ a)3 .
b /s it
{ o o e, P o
" 1PIA —
—te
\/Z
& i
1L _nm..

e | T
1984 000°2L}

i
<=3
-
\
a7
N |
N\ — {
X T s )
N \
A D

B 2

T A T T ]
00098 000°ey 0

peltd
g e
>z

———TTT
! oaey

Uy
Lesag

) -

ueeaQ Yoed

-

5

Intervenor CRIT Ex. 8003



SN Ag pasedald nghiausan.g.yﬂni.ﬁﬁs o Ee;.a.h

S ISy UONEILIOJU B, ANo sesodind Bujuued Joj 5 dew sy

eL'e o) ‘uoIsIAey LIXLL I POl oM 00L00 op1og
10N N6l Z1L0Z ‘04 990 a1 o = s
Jejog uajed soaloid 000'9€:1  :9|BdS

dYIN AMVYANNOSG ALITIDVL SO3Sd

(saov9.58)
waiy plojd (oS

K !:lis!ﬂ».u

uoules Ay

@

owii]

ZI9VE VO 'PuReO
0512 2UNg 'PaNg uosLLEH 6661
*au| ‘ABsou3 eaunogiyBug

324nosybug \

N
I

MOY AIuneD opiseay Bulisixg -~
MOY 01+ Buspg ------
JOPUIOD SED [RIMEN (z uonisod) ynig po @
(10pIOD ANLGL) OOINOS ANZL = = = uoneisans ynig PO 308 [ |

MIdO == opui05 al1-uos 100)-094 WBIUNG Meseq  [7
paddoig aq o) 011 -ues) papIwIod z g

10pIeD 0ul] SED [RInjeN posodold
uonnquisiq ses jeamen Bunsng

ouljodid seS) [RINeN
JOPYIOD Q1L-UDS) POSIAGY ﬂ U AKGL FOS ——
10pUIOD OIL-U0D PopIULEd || MGIE - NH0ZZ = ===

MISZG = ADOG s
uoissiwsuel) Bupsixg

SUONEIOT JOMAL @

J0plUOD pROY S800DY J0O)-GkE l
©oJy 52)15|607 "1SUOD / UOWIWOY D

vy plojd w0 _H_

. 0 ADY , BOIY 0iqEP(INg UOEY puaba

6

8003 -

Intervenor CRI T EX.



	Comment.pdf
	Comment.pdf



